STATE nf CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION ON STATE |
MANDATES

August 29, 2018

Ms. Annette Chinn

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294
Folsom, CA 95630

And Parties, Interested Parties, and Interested Persons (See Mailing List)

RE: Request for Additional Information

U Visa 918 Form, Victims of Crime: Nonimmigrant Status, 17-TC-01
Penal Code Section 679.10; Statutes 2015, Chapter 721 (SB 674)
City of Claremont, Claimant

Dear Ms. Chinn:

Commission on State Mandates (Commission) staff is in the process of reviewing the Claimant’s
Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision and preparing the Proposed Decision for this Test
Claim, which will issue on or before September 14 and is scheduled for hearing on

September 28, 2018.

In comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, the claimant alleges that it incurred increased
actual costs mandated by the state exceeding $1,000 in fiscal year 2017-2018. To support this
assertion, the claimant included a computation of actual costs incurred in fiscal year 2017-2018,
based in part on the hourly pay of Lieutenant Mike Ciszek at $93.35 per hour.! The $93.35
hourly rate, however, appears to be inconsistent with the hourly rate calculated from the annual
salary range of $116,340 to $140,551 for the position of Police Lieutenant identified in the City
of Claremont’s Actual FY 2017-2018 Salary Report which was also included with claimant’s
comments.” Based on the salary range identified in the Salary Report, the hourly rate for
Lieutenant Mike Ciszek could not exceed $67.57.> Assuming a maximum hourly rate of $67.57,
the total amount of actual costs identified by the claimant for fiscal year 2017-2018 should be
$780.80, falling below the required $1,000 threshold. Therefore, with two different hourly rates
identified in the evidence filed by the claimant, there is no substantial evidence in the record to
support a finding of actual increased costs mandated by the state at the $1,000 minimum
threshold, as required by Government Code sections 17559 and 17564.

Accordingly, please provide evidence to support the assertion that the hourly rate of pay for
Lieutenant Ciszek is $93.35 an hour, as used in the claimant’s computation of actual costs
incurred in fiscal year 2017-2018, rather than $67.57 based upon claimant’s Salary Report.

! Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, page 13.
2 Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, page 17.

3 On average, full-time, salaried employee works 40 hours a week, or 2,080 (40 x 52) hours a
year. Therefore, the hourly rate can be determined by dividing the annual salary by 2,080.
Accordingly, using $140,551 as annual salary, the calculation for the maximum hourly rate for a
lieutenant is $140,551/2,080, or $67.57 per hour.
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Oral or written representations of fact offered by any person shall be under oath or affirmation
and signed under penalty of perjury by persons who are authorized and competent to do so and
must be based on the declarant’s personal knowledge, information, or belief. (Cal. Code. Regs.,
tit. 2 §§ 1183.2 and 1187.5.) If new representations of fact are made, they must be supported
with documentary evidence filed with the comments on the Test Claim. (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 2
§§ 1183.2 and 1187.5.) The Commission’s ultimate findings of fact must be supported by
substantial evidence in the record.* Requests for extensions of time to file comments may be
filed in accordance with section 1187.9 of the Commission’s regulations.

To be included in the Proposed Decision, your additional comments must be filed no later than
September 7, 2018.

You are advised that if written materials are filed in hard copy, the filing must simultaneously be
served on everyone on the mailing list, and be accompanied by a proof of service. However, this
requirement may also be satisfied by electronically filing your documents on the Commission’s
website. For instructions on electronic filing, please see the Commission’s website at
http://www.csm.ca.gov/dropbox_procedures.php. The comments will be posted on the
Commission’s website and the mailing list will be notified by electronic mail of the posting and
the comment period. This procedure will satisfy all the service requirements under California
Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1181.3.

Sincerely,

(e, 48

Heather Halsey
Executive Director

4 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may commence
a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure
to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s decision is not
supported by substantial evidence in the record.



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

I, the undersigned, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to
the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814.

On August 29, 2018, I served the:

e Request for Additional Information issued August 29, 2018

U Visa 918 Form, Victims of Crime: Nonimmigrant Status, 17-TC-01
Penal Code Section 679.10; Statutes 2015, Chapter 721 (SB 674)
City of Claremont, Claimant

By making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on August 29, 2018 at Sacramento,
California.

Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 323-3562



8/24/2018 Mailing List

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 8/23/18
Claim Number: 17-TC-01
Matter: U Visa 918 Form, Victims of Crime: Nonimmigrant Status

Claimant: City of Claremont

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:

Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Bibi Ameer, Accounting Manager/Acting Finance Director, City of Claremont
270 Harvard Ave, Claremont, CA 91711-0880

Phone: (909) 399-5346

bameer@ci.claremont.ca.us

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office

Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522

SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Harmeet Barkschat, Mandate Resource Services, LLC
5325 Elkhorn Blvd. #307, Sacramento, CA 95842
Phone: (916) 727-1350

harmeet@calsdrc.com

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

Ibaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Cindy Black, City Clerk, City of St. Helena
1480 Main Street, St. Helena, CA 94574
Phone: (707) 968-2742
ctzafopoulos@cityofsthelena.org

Allan Burdick,

7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203-3608

allanburdick@gmail.com

J. Bradley Burgess, MGT of America

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/6
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895 La Sierra Drive, Sacramento, CA 95864
Phone: (916)595-2646
Bburgess@mgtamer.com

Evelyn Calderon-Yee, Bureau Chief, State Controller's Office

Local Government Programs and Services, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919

ECalderonYee@sco.ca.gov

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-0706

gearlos@sco.ca.gov

Daniel Carrigg, Deputy Executive Director/Legislative Director, League of California Cities
1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 658-8222

Dcarrigg@cacities.org

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
Claimant Representative

705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939-7901

achinncrs@aol.com

Carolyn Chu, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legal Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 319-8326

Carolyn.Chu@]lao.ca.gov

Mike Ciszek, Lieutenant, City of Claremont

Police Department, 570 West Bonita Avenue, Claremont, CA 91711
Phone: (909) 399-5403

mciszek@ci.claremont.ca.us

Michael Coleman, Coleman Advisory Services
2217 Isle Royale Lane, Davis, CA 95616
Phone: (530) 758-3952

coleman@munil.com

Anita Dagan, Manager, Local Reimbursement Section, State Controller's Office

Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 324-4112

Adagan@sco.ca.gov

Stacy Daugherty, Finance Director, City of Costa Mesa

PO Box 1200, Costa Mesa, CA 92626-1200

Phone: (714) 754-5243

stacy.daugherty(@costamesaca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-4320

mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Ed Everett, Lieutenant, City of Costa Mesa
Police Department, PO Box 1200, Costa Mesa, CA 92626-1200

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/6
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Phone: (714) 754-5395
eeverett@costamesaca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 T Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 442-7887

dillong@csda.net

Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 323-3562

heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov

Sunny Han, Project Manager, City of Huntington Beach
2000 Main Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92648

Phone: (714) 536-5907

Sunny.han@surfcity-hb.org

Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 445-3274

Chris.Hill@dof.ca.gov

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 445-1546

justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Ray Hull, Management Analyst, City of Costa Mesa

Finance Department, PO Box 1200, Costa Mesa, CA 92626-1200
Phone: (714) 754-5227

RAY.HULL@costamesaca.gov

Kevin Hunt, General Manager, Central Basin Municipal Water District
6252 Telegraph Road, Commerce, CA 90040

Phone: (323) 201-5500

kevinh@centralbasin.org

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles

Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-8564

ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 322-9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Anita Kerezsi, AK & Company

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php
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2425 Golden Hill Road, Suite 106, Paso Robles, CA 93446
Phone: (805) 239-7994
akcompanysb90@gmail.com

Lisa Kurokawa, Bureau Chief for Audits, State Controller's Office
Compliance Audits Bureau, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 327-3138

lkurokawa(@sco.ca.gov

Jill Magee, Program Analyst, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 323-3562

Jill. Magee@csm.ca.gov

Michelle Mendoza, MAXIMUS

17310 Red Hill Avenue, Suite 340, Irvine, CA 95403
Phone: (949) 440-0845
michellemendoza@maximus.com

Meredith Miller, Director of SB90 Services, MAXIMUS
3130 Kilgore Road, Suite 400, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (972) 490-9990

meredithcmiller@maximus.com

Lourdes Morales, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legal Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 319-8320

Lourdes.Morales@LAO.CA.GOV

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting

1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff

2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232-3122

apalkowitz@as7law.com

Steven Pavlov, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274

Steven.Pavlov@dof.ca.gov

Johnnie Pina, Legislative Policy Analyst, League of Cities
1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 658-8214

jpina@cacities.org

Adam Pirrie, Finance Director, City of Claremont

207 Harvard Ave, Claremont, CA 91711

Phone: (909) 399-5356
apirrie@ci.claremont.ca.us

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino

Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018
Phone: (909) 386-8854

jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov
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Mark Rewolinski, MAXIMUS

808 Moorefield Park Drive, Suite 205, Richmond, VA 23236
Phone: (949) 440-0845

markrewolinski@maximus.com

Theresa Schweitzer, City of Newport Beach

100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 644-3140
tschweitzer@newportbeachca.gov

Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 323-3562

camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849

jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Joe Stephenshaw, Director, Senate Budget & Fiscal Review Committee
California State Senate, State Capitol Room 5019, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 651-4103

Joe.Stephenshaw(@sen.ca.gov

Derk Symons, Staff Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274

Derk.Symons@dof.ca.gov

Jolene Tollenaar, MGT of America

2251 Harvard Street, Suite 134, Sacramento, CA 95815
Phone: (916) 243-8913

jolenetollenaar@gmail.com

Evelyn Tseng, City of Newport Beach

100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 644-3127
etseng@newportbeachca.gov

Brian Uhler, Principal Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Legislative Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 319-8328

Brian.Uhler@LAO.CA.GOV

Renee Wellhouse, David Wellhouse & Associates, Inc.
3609 Bradshaw Road, H-382, Sacramento, CA 95927

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 5/6



8/24/2018 Mailing List

Phone: (916) 797-4883
dwa-renee@surewest.net

Jennifer Whiting, Assistant Legislative Director, League of California Cities
1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento , CA 95814

Phone: (916) 658-8249

jwhiting@cacities.org

Patrick Whitnell, General Counsel, League of California Cities
1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 658-8281

pwhitnell@cacities.org

Elena Wilson, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: 916-323-3562

elena.wilson@csm.ca.gov

Hasmik Yaghobyan, County of Los Angeles

Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-9653

hyaghobyan@auditor.lacounty.gov
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